

**Case No. 16-16056**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,**

*Plaintiff–Appellant,*

v.

**TEMPUR-SEALY INTERNATIONAL, INC., et al.,**

*Defendants–Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Northern District of California

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AND  
INTERNATIONAL SLEEP PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES REQUESTING AFFIRMANCE OF LOWER COURT’S  
DECISION**

---

REED SMITH LLP  
David E. Weiss (SBN 148147)  
dweiss@reedsmith.com  
101 Second Street, Suite 1800  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Tel: (415) 543-8700  
Fax: (415) 391-8269

*Counsel for Amici Curiae United  
Policyholders and International Sleep  
Products Association*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
II. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. Liability Insurance Covers Not Only Risks The Insurance Company Anticipated But Also Risks That May Not Have Been Expected When The Coverage Was Written .....	10
B. The Insurance Industry Has Understood For Years That Manufacturers Expect Coverage In Cases Like <i>Todd</i> And Could Have Taken That Into Account In Setting Premiums Or Drafting Policy Language .....	13
C. A Claim For Damages “Because Of” Property Damage Or Bodily Injury Can Exist Without The Claimant Seeking Recovery For Such Injuries And The Motivation Of The Claimant Seeking Damages Or The Type of Damages Sought Is Irrelevant .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AIU Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.3d 807 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Anthem Electronics, Inc. v. Pacific Employers Ins. Co.</i> , 302 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	22
<i>Egan v. Mut. Of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 24 Cal. 3d 809 (1979) .....	10
<i>Ericsson, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 423 F.Supp.2d 587 (N.D. Tex. 2006) .....	15
<i>Keating v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 995 F.2d 154 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	21
<i>Low v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , 99 Cal.App. 4th 109 (2002) .....	24
<i>Miller-Wohl Co. v. Commissioner of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	4
<i>Montrose Chemical Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 6 Cal.4th 287 (1993) .....	7, 19
<i>Sony Computer Entertainment, Inc. v. American Home Assurance Co.</i> , 532 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>Todd v. Tempur Sealy International, Inc., et al.</i> , Case No. 3:13-cv-04984-JST (N.D. Cal.) .....	4
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Indem. Co.</i> (1971) 18 Cal.App.3d 628, 96 Cal.Rptr. 191 .....	12
<i>TRB Investments, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 40 Cal. 4th 19 (2006) .....	3
<i>The Upper Deck Co., LLC v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	23

<i>Vandenburg v. Superior Court</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 815 (1999) .....	3, 18, 19
<i>Voicestream Wireless Corp. v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 112 Fed.Appx. 533 (9th Cir. 2004).....	8, 13
<i>Waller v. Truck Ins. Exch., Inc.</i> , 11 Cal.4th 1 (1995) .....	21, 22
